

OFFICE OF MATT CASEY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

P.O. BOX 706 SHELBY COUNTY COURTHOUSE COLUMBIANA, AL 35051 PHONE: (205) 669-3750 EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT SHELBY COUNTY

09/22/2023

(COLUMBIANA) – District Attorney Matt Casey announces the conviction of Nancy Creasy of Indian Springs for Shooting Into an Occupied Vehicle after a two-day trial.

On Wednesday September 20th, a Shelby County jury rendered the guilty verdict against Creasy after hearing testimony from several witnesses, including Creasy herself. Evidence showed that in 2020, Creasy fired a shot into the vehicle of a DoorDash delivery driver who had mistakenly come to her residence attempting a delivery. Creasy fired three shots at the victim, including one that struck his vehicle. The victim was able to leave Creasy's property without injury, at which point Shelby County Sheriff's Deputies were contacted and responded to the scene. Creasy was found to be intoxicated and admitted to firing shots towards the victim. Creasy was initially charged with Reckless Endangerment several days after the shooting. That charge was later increased to Shooting Into an Occupied Vehicle after the case was presented to a Shelby County Grand Jury in 2021.

"We are very thankful for the service that the jury rendered in this case in holding the Defendant accountable for her incredibly dangerous behavior," said District Attorney Matt Casey. "This shooting could have easily resulted in the death or serious injury of the victim, who did nothing more than make the honest mistake of turning into the wrong driveway," stated Casey.

The case was tried before Presiding Circuit Judge Bill Bostick who set the case for sentencing at a date to be determined after the completion of a pre-sentence investigation report. Shooting Into an Occupied Vehicle is a Class B felony and carries with it a potential range of punishment between two and twenty years in the penitentiary. Chief Deputy District Attorney Ben Fuller and Assistant District Attorney Buddy Rushing tried the case, which was investigated by the Shelby County Sheriff's Office.

#####